STATE OF WISCONSIN		        CIRCUIT COURT	                          POLK COUNTY
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	I, Robert J. Kaiser, Jr. Assistant Attorney General for the State of Wisconsin, hereby inform the Court that the above named defendant did as set forth herein:
COUNT 1:	SECOND DEGREE SEXUAL ASSAULT: SEXUAL CONTACT OR INTERCOURSE BY A CORRECTIONAL STAFF MEMBER

	The above-named defendant, on or about between August 2012 and October 30, 2014, in Polk County, Wisconsin, did have sexual intercourse, that is, inserting his fingers into the vagina of JKJ, an individual who was confined in a correctional institution, the Polk County Jail,  where the defendant was a staff member, contrary to  § 940.225(2)(h) of the Wisconsin Statutes, a Class C felony, and upon conviction may be fined not more than One Hundred Thousand Dollars ($100,000), or imprisoned for not more than 40 years, or both.

COUNT 2:	SECOND DEGREE SEXUAL ASSAULT: SEXUAL CONTACT OR INTERCOURSE BY A CORRECTIONAL STAFF MEMBER

	The above-named defendant, on or about between September 8, 2014 and September 22, 2014, in Polk County, Wisconsin, did have sexual contact, that is, intentionally touching the breasts of SER, an individual who was confined in a correctional institution, the Polk County Jail,  where the defendant was a staff member, contrary to § 940.225(2)(h) of the Wisconsin Statutes, a Class C felony, and upon conviction may be fined not more than One Hundred Thousand Dollars ($100,000), or imprisoned for not more than 40 years, or both.
COUNT 3:	SECOND DEGREE SEXUAL ASSAULT: SEXUAL CONTACT OR INTERCOURSE BY A CORRECTIONAL STAFF MEMBER

	The above-named defendant, on or about between August 28 and November 12, 2014, in Polk County, Wisconsin, did have sexual intercourse, that is, inserting his fingers into the vagina of SAL-M, an individual who was confined in a correctional institution, the Polk County Jail,  where the defendant was a staff member, contrary to § 940.225(2)(h) of the Wisconsin Statutes, a Class C felony, and upon conviction may be fined not more than One Hundred Thousand Dollars ($100,000), or imprisoned for not more than 40 years, or both.
COUNT 4:	SECOND DEGREE SEXUAL ASSAULT: SEXUAL CONTACT OR INTERCOURSE BY A CORRECTIONAL STAFF MEMBER
	
	The above-named defendant, on or about between August 27 and October 8, 2014, in Polk County, Wisconsin, did have sexual intercourse, that is, inserting his fingers into the vagina of SLC, an individual who was confined in a correctional institution, the Polk County Jail,  where the defendant was a staff member, contrary to § 940.225(2)(h) of the Wisconsin Statutes, a Class C felony, and upon conviction may be fined not more than One Hundred Thousand Dollars ($100,000), or imprisoned for not more than 40 years, or both.
COUNT 5:	SECOND DEGREE SEXUAL ASSAULT: SEXUAL CONTACT OR INTERCOURSE BY A CORRECTIONAL STAFF MEMBER
	
	The above-named defendant, on or about between November 3, 2011 and January 22, 2014, in Polk County, Wisconsin, did have sexual intercourse, that is, inserting his fingers and penis into the vagina of MJJ, an individual who was confined in a correctional institution, the Polk County Jail,  where the defendant was a staff member, contrary to § 940.225(2)(h) of the Wisconsin Statutes, a Class C felony, and upon conviction may be fined not more than One Hundred Thousand Dollars ($100,000), or imprisoned for not more than 40 years, or both.
Dated this ___ day of June, 2015.
	Respectfully submitted,

	BRAD D. SCHIMEL
	Attorney General
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